

## International Trade Statistics

January to May 2007

**INTERNATIONAL TRADE – EXPORTS AND IMPORTS INCREASE**

From January to May, exports increased by 10.0% and imports by 3.5%. During this period, Fuels and lubricants had a decrease on both flows: 31.4% on exports and 18.2% on imports.

For exports, one can underline the increase by 20.2% for Capital goods, by 15.2% for Transport equipment and by 12.9% for Industrial supplies. On the other hand, for imports one can highlight the increase of 13.6% for Food and beverages and 8.4% for Industrial supplies.

## International Trade

## PRELIMINARY GLOBAL DATA - JANUARY TO MAY

| GLOBAL DATA            | Millions Euros |          | GROWTH RATE |
|------------------------|----------------|----------|-------------|
|                        | 2006           | 2007     | %           |
| <b>TOTAL</b>           |                |          |             |
| Exports (Fob)          | 14 005.9       | 15 404.4 | 10.0        |
| Imports (Cif)          | 21 876.2       | 22 640.2 | 3.5         |
| Trade Balance          | -7 870.3       | -7 235.8 | -8.1        |
| Rate of coverage (%)   | 64.0           | 68.0     | -           |
| <b>EUROPEAN UNION</b>  |                |          |             |
| Exports (Fob)          | 11 072.9       | 11 969.0 | 8.1         |
| Imports (Cif)          | 16 354.8       | 17 089.7 | 4.5         |
| Trade Balance          | -5 281.8       | -5 120.7 | -3.1        |
| Rate of coverage (%)   | 67.7           | 70.0     | -           |
| <b>THIRD COUNTRIES</b> |                |          |             |
| Exports (Fob)          | 2 933.0        | 3 435.4  | 17.1        |
| Imports (Cif)          | 5 521.4        | 5 550.5  | 0.5         |
| Trade Balance          | -2 588.5       | -2 115.1 | -18.3       |
| Rate of coverage (%)   | 53.1           | 61.9     | -           |

**Imports and Exports by Broad Economic Categories**
**PRELIMINARY DATA OF JANUARY TO MAY**

| BROAD ECONOMIC CATEGORIES                              | INTERNATIONAL  |       |             |                |       |             |
|--|----------------|-------|-------------|----------------|-------|-------------|
|  | IMPORTS        |       |             | EXPORTS        |       |             |
|  | Millions Euros |       | GROWTH RATE | Millions Euros |       | GROWTH RATE |
|  | 2006           | 2007  | %           | 2006           | 2007  | %           |
| <b>FOOD AND BEVERAGES</b>                              | 2 197          | 2 496 | 13.6        | 987            | 1 094 | 10.8        |
| PRIMARY  | 941            | 1 120 | 19.0        | 258            | 263   | 2.0         |
| PROCESSED  | 1 256          | 1 376 | 9.5         | 729            | 831   | 14.0        |
| <b>INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED (1)</b> | 6 135          | 6 649 | 8.4         | 4 736          | 5 347 | 12.9        |
| PRIMARY  | 467            | 551   | 18.0        | 458            | 508   | 11.0        |
| PROCESSED  | 5 668          | 6 098 | 7.6         | 4 278          | 4 838 | 13.1        |
| <b>FUELS AND LUBRICANTS</b>                            | 3 524          | 2 885 | -18.2       | 746            | 512   | -31.4       |
| PRIMARY  | 2 573          | 2 101 | -18.4       | 1              | 1     | x           |
| PROCESSED  | 951            | 784   | -17.6       | 745            | 510   | -31.5       |
| <b>CAPITAL GOODS</b>                                   | 3 818          | 4 116 | 7.8         | 2 035          | 2 446 | 20.2        |
| CAPITAL GOODS (EXCEPT TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT)             | 2 067          | 2 272 | 9.9         | 949            | 1 077 | 13.5        |
| PARTS AND ACCESSORIES                                  | 1 751          | 1 845 | 5.4         | 1 086          | 1 368 | 26.0        |
| <b>TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT AND PARTS AND ACCESSORIES</b>   | 2 970          | 3 170 | 6.7         | 2 563          | 2 953 | 15.2        |
| PASSENGER MOTOR CARS                                   | 1 220          | 1 257 | 3.1         | 907            | 957   | 5.5         |
| OTHER  | 560            | 575   | 2.8         | 262            | 470   | 79.5        |
| PARTS AND ACCESSORIES                                  | 1 191          | 1 337 | 12.3        | 1 393          | 1 525 | 9.5         |
| <b>CONSUMER GOODS NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED</b>          | 3 122          | 3 194 | 2.3         | 2 785          | 2 894 | 3.9         |
| DURABLE  | 613            | 597   | -2.7        | 251            | 262   | 4.6         |
| SEMI-DURABLE   | 1 114          | 1 217 | 9.2         | 1 690          | 1 720 | 1.8         |
| NON-DURABLE  | 1 395          | 1 381 | -1.0        | 845            | 912   | 7.9         |
| <b>GOODS NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED (2)</b>               | 108            | 130   | 19.9        | 154            | 159   | 3.2         |

(1) - EXCEPT TRANSPORT EQUIPMENT, AND PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF

(2) - INCLUDE VALUES WITH STATISTICAL SECRET

## Monthly Data

| MONTH     | INTERNATIONAL  |       |             |                |       |             | INTRA-COMMUNITY |       |             |                |       |             |
|-----------|----------------|-------|-------------|----------------|-------|-------------|-----------------|-------|-------------|----------------|-------|-------------|
|           | IMPORTS        |       |             | EXPORTS        |       |             | IMPORTS         |       |             | EXPORTS        |       |             |
|           | Millions Euros |       | GROWTH RATE | Millions Euros |       | GROWTH RATE | Millions Euros  |       | GROWTH RATE | Millions Euros |       | GROWTH RATE |
|           | 2006           | 2007  | %           | 2006           | 2007  | %           | 2006            | 2007  | %           | 2006           | 2007  | %           |
| JANUARY   | 4 042          | 4 343 | 7.4         | 2 630          | 3 052 | 16.1        | 3 024           | 3 223 | 6.6         | 2 112          | 2 369 | 12.2        |
| FEBRUARY  | 4 134          | 4 145 | 0.3         | 2 586          | 2 908 | 12.4        | 3 138           | 3 242 | 3.3         | 2 069          | 2 280 | 10.2        |
| MARCH     | 4 901          | 4 803 | -2.0        | 3 151          | 3 371 | 7.0         | 3 710           | 3 673 | -1.0        | 2 472          | 2 647 | 7.1         |
| APRIL     | 4 101          | 4 456 | 8.7         | 2 531          | 2 882 | 13.9        | 2 986           | 3 399 | 13.8        | 1 993          | 2 194 | 10.1        |
| MAY       | 4 698          | 4 894 | 4.2         | 3 108          | 3 191 | 2.7         | 3 497           | 3 554 | 1.6         | 2 427          | 2 477 | 2.1         |
| JUNE      | 4 692          |       |             | 3 094          |       |             | 3 628           |       |             | 2 408          |       |             |
| JULY      | 4 468          |       |             | 3 073          |       |             | 3 424           |       |             | 2 343          |       |             |
| AUGUST    | 3 913          |       |             | 2 370          |       |             | 2 743           |       |             | 1 700          |       |             |
| SEPTEMBER | 4 531          |       |             | 3 010          |       |             | 3 453           |       |             | 2 340          |       |             |
| OCTOBER   | 4 816          |       |             | 3 111          |       |             | 3 702           |       |             | 2 407          |       |             |
| NOVEMBER  | 4 606          |       |             | 3 214          |       |             | 3 591           |       |             | 2 489          |       |             |
| DECEMBER  | 4 198          |       |             | 2 634          |       |             | 3 260           |       |             | 1 962          |       |             |

## Homologous Growth Rate (%)

